acquisition and disposal costs. The present value of future cash flows is then determined by the application of an
appropriate discount rate to derive a net present value for the property.

• Direct Comparison Approach: this approach identifies comparable sales on a dollar per square metre of lettable
area basis and compares the equivalent rates to the property being valued to determine the property's market
value.

The valuations reflect, as appropriate, the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease
commitments or likely to be in occupation after letting of vacant accommodation and the market’s general
perception of their credit-worthiness; the allocation of maintenance and insurance responsibilities between the
lessor and lessee; and the remaining economic life of the property. It has been assumed that whenever rent
reviews or lease renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where
appropriate, counter notices have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Trust to assess the fair value of investment properties. The
table below illustrates the impact on valuation of movements in capitalisation rates:

Fair Value Capitalisation rate impact
at 31 December 2021 +0.25% -0.25%
$'000 $'000 $'000
3,878,930 (218,400) 246,100

C2 Investment properties classified as held for sale

Assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale
transaction rather than through continued use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly
probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition.

31 December 2021
$'000

30 June 2021
$'000

99 Quill Way, Henderson WA - 9,000
- 9,000

The Trust sold 99 Quill Way, Henderson WA for a gross sale price of $10.5 million plus GST on 26 November
2021.

Centuria Industrial REIT
31 December 2021